= 391,935 Agttr¥e -

,d?m, e -f
prX—o

&

5.6 12 - (.6 /¢

ARCK LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 104A OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)
AND RULE 4.49B OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

\Ren@fle -&Co
Cha terﬁd Accountants
[reénsed_Insolvency Practitibner
o H |||w II" l””’“l IN ||
\

18/08!2014
COMPANIES HOUSE |

MONDAY

No 9 Hockley Court, Hockley Heath, Sohhull B94 6NW
R P Rendle & Co and Rendle & Co are the trading styles of R P Rendle & Co Limited
Telephone +44(0) 1564 783777 Fax +44(0)121 345 0790 Email mfo@rprendle com !
Registered 1n England under number 5907349 A hst of directors 15 available at the registered address



CONTENTS

SECTIONS

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT ...ccorviniiiiisnenisncnssnssssscsssissnsssssssssssssssssnssrssssssssssssasssassss 2

2. PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION ....ouiitiininisstcsnsarssssssrassssessessassasassssaasasses 2

3. REALISATION OF ASSETS uiiiinincinininiisesmiisssssmsmsssssensissess 3

4. RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS . rrssssrrrressrsssntssensasesnesnaasaesarae b asar e s e e 8

5. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED.......ccoininvenienrensennsenersnsssrssones 8

6. INVESTIGATION.......... versrerensessaarasasesnnsssnssnasereaseasererernrares 9

7. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS...oiinierienisriiinissiinesssesssssssssnssssssnsssssssassssssnssssssassasasssnsessssasssssans 9

8. ESTIMATED OUTCOME....uuoiiiiniminninssnininsicsmensiseinssestisnsemansiamssmesssssisans 10

9. LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES......covcnniinirnnnrnsrensrssssnasnssasnosressmsseossrsssns 11

10. LIQUIDATION COMMITTEE .....cooivinininrnrerssnerssnssrssssnssssessrsssrsasnanssnsessrssansonasssssns 11

11. COMPLETION OF THE LIQUIDATION.....ccceserererernee 13

12. E C REGULATIONS. ... irctrimttiasnsinirienssssnssssssssssasssssssssansssasesssassssssnsansen .13

APPENDICES

A. STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

B. RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS SUMMARY

C. CREDITORS’ CLAIM SUMMARY

D. RENDLE & CO TIME COST SUMMARY - PERIOD

E. BUTCHER WOODS TIME COST SUMMARY - PERIOD

F. RENDLE & CO TIME COST SUMMARY -TOTAL

G. BUTCHER WOODS TIME COST SUMMARY - TOTAL

H. RENDLE & CO CHARGE OUT RATES AND CHARGING AND
DISBURSEMENT POLICY

1. LIQUIDATORS’ DISBURSEMENTS & EXPENSES SUMMARY




Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

ARCK LIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP
IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS’ ANNUAL REPORT
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

We are now in a position to provide you with a report on the conduct of the liquidation for the
preceding year as required by Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”)
and Rule 4 49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”) Certain important
statutory disclosure requirements regarding the rights of creditors are set out 1n Appendix A

The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any
other person for any purpose whatsoever.

2. BACKGROUND AND PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
Background to the Appointments

On 8 February 2012, Roderick Graham Butcher of Butcher Woods was appointed as the
Provisional Liqudator of Arck LLP (“the LLP* or “Arck™) by an Order of Court following the
1ssue of a winding up petition on 7 February 2012 by a creditor The Provisional Liquidator’s
appointment ceased on the making of the winding up Order

On 11 Apnl 2012 the LLP was subject to a winding up Order 1ssued by the High Court The
Official Recewver (“OR”) was appointed as the Liquidator on the making of the Order following
which the OR convened a meeting of creditors on 19 June 2012 at which Richard Paul Rendle of
Rendle & Co and Rodenck Graham Butcher of Butcher Woods were appointed as Joint
Liquidators (“the Liquidators™)

The roles of the Appointees

The OR 1s formally responsible for the investigation into the reasons for the failure of the LLP
and the conduct of the directors The OR 1s obliged to report details of his findings, inter aha,
under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. The Liquidators’ role 1s to report those
matters which come to their attention to the OR for consideration. In certain circumstances, the
role of the Liquidators extends to submitting confidential reports direct to the relevant authonties

The role of the Liquidators 1s to realise the assets, agree the claims of creditors and to distnbute so
much of the assets so realised to the creditors, in their ranking, as they are able after taking nto
account and paying the costs and expenses of realisation and the liquidation

The Liquidators’ duties also require them to deal with any outstanding matters such as the
submission of outstanding returns and quenes from employees and creditors as well as the more
general duties of case set up and planming. Compliance, statutory reporting, cashiering and
accounting are also matters that have been dealt with during the period together with the
agreement of creditors’ claims

As 15 usual 1n the circumstances the Liquidators have agreed between themselves the respective
tasks that they will undertake 1n respect of the hiquidation Broadly speaking, Butcher Woods are
responsible for the realisation of the assets whilst Rendle & Co are responsible for dealing with
the claims of creditors and reporting matters.




Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

It 1s not proposed to repeat the comments made 1n previous reports since creditors will largely be
aware of the circumstances The report concentrates on the matters that have ansen and taken
place dunng the past year and these matters are set out below

Background to the LLP and its failure

Creditors will recall that Arck was incorporated on 28 July 2006 It was controlled since that date
by 1its two members Richard Clay (“Clay™) and Kathryn Clark (“Clark™).

Arck appears to have been established to capitalise on a successful venture in Bulgana owned by
Clay and which traded as Euro-Balkan Properties Limited. Arck traded for most of 1ts life from
offices 1n Nottingham, which 1t owned, offenng non-regulated financial investments principally 1n
overseas property schemes 1n Cape Verde and Canada.

Sums totalling 1n excess of £63 million passed through Arck’s main bank account however there
was hittle to show 1n the way of assets.

Various proceedings were subsequently issued against both Clay and Clark by the relevant
Authorities and these are continuing Further comment regarding the proceedings 15 set out below

Statement of Affairs

The members were not requested to submit a Statement of Affairs since 1t was believed that this
would have little value even 1if the members had comphed with the request and 1n the event of
non-compliance the Liquidators would have been unable to enforce comphiance because of the
legal proceedings commenced by the Authornties

3. REALISATION OF ASSETS

Set out below 1s a bnef summary for the current reporting period of the vanous assets which have
been uncovered and/or payments made which may lead to the recovery of monies for the benefit
of creditors.

Subsidiary — Arck Resorts BC Limited (“Arck Resorts BC”)

It was reported 1n the previous year’s annual report that an amount of £1,121,221 had been
received into the estate from Arck’s interest in Arck Resorts BC and this was duly recerved during
the year The realisation related to land owned by Arck Resorts BC in Fernie, British Columbia

The monies were received following the appointment of a partner in KPMG Inc 1n Canada as
Receiver of all the assets, undertakings and properties of Arck Resorts BC by the Liquidators. No
further monies are expected to be received from this source

Motor Vehicle

As previously reported, Arck made a payment of £77,500 1n respect of a Range Rover Vogue that
Clay registered in his name personally. Proceedings were 1ssued by the Liquidators for recovery
of the vehicle which Clay defended. The Court was satisfied that the vehicle was owned by Arck
and made an Order that the vehicle was not subject to Clay’s Restraint Order and that the vehicle
should be returned to Arck as the transaction was constdered to be at an undervalue.

Subsequently Messrs MGR Appraisals were nstructed to collect and sell the vehicle which was
sold at auction for £38,700. After auction charges of £1,426 were deducted, £37,274 was recerved.



Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

Clay was ordered to pay the costs of the proceedings totalling £7,142 When he failed to do so the
Liqudators petitioned for lus Bankruptcy and he was subsequently made bankrupt on 28 May
2013

Arck Estrela Limited in Liquidation (“Arck Estrela”)

Arck has a claim for a sum 1n excess of £24 million to Arck Estrela, a company based 1n Jersey in
which Clay together with others had an interest 1n the share capital. It appears that no security was
provided 1n respect of these transfers. The liqudators of Arck Estrela, two partners 1n BDO, have
been unable to locate where this money was subsequently transferred to and/or for what 1t was
used. Nor have they been able to locate any books and records or indeed any security over assets
that would give nise to realisations

The liquidators of Arck Estrela have recently stated that sigmificant expense and litigation would
be required to pursue the matter, with no guarantee of success As there are no funds in the estate,
they are not prepared to incur further costs or expense to mvestigate further and will be closing
the liquidation in due course.

Aston Leslie Developments in Liquidation (*Aston™)

Arck has a claim for £610,876 1n respect of Aston which has entered into hquidation Two
partners 1n Cooper Parry were appointed as the liquidators on 13 March 2013 A claim was lodged
n that liquidation

A recent progress report shows a balance 1n hand of £884. The report advises that an additional
asset realisation of £6,480 1s anticipated however 1t 1s likely these funds will be used to defray the
costs of the liquidation As such there 1s no prospect of a distnbution to Arck.

Cambridge Guarantee (“CG")

Arck had advanced significant sums both directly to CG as well as to third parties on behalf of CG
to the sum of £1.8 million. Arck was a shareholder of CG’s holding company, being Cambridge
Guarantee Holdings It 1s also apparent that CG and Arck entered into a loan agreement prior to
liquidation

Repayment of the total sums advanced were demanded CG disputed that they were due to be
retummed and the terms of the loan agreement Legal advice was sought in respect of monies
advanced prior to the date of the loan agreement and we were advised that should the matter go to
court the prospects of successful recovery were uncertain. It was also likely that CG did not have
the reserves to repay the total amounts paid. A review of the financial position of Cambndge
Guarantee showed a negative balance sheet of £2 7 million.

The momies advanced after the date of the loan agreement total £75k CG disputed that the monies
were due to Arck on the basis that the terms of the agreement stated that CG must have generated
profits from the venture, which 1t appears not to have done Whilst the terms of the loan
agreement were disputed by both sides CG did make a settlement offer of £25,000 for Arck’s
shares 1n the holding company plus £15,000, which was rejected

Negotiations continued and various further offers were received. Finally, an offer of £25,000 for
the shares together with £50,000 1n settlement of the loan agreement was received Following
advice regarding the costs and uncertain prospects of recovery through legal action the offer was
accepted and eventually received by the Liquidators. No further funds are expected from this
source



Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

Integrity Financial Solutions Limited in Liquidation (“Integrity™)

Arck has a claim for £585,856 1n respect of Integnty which has entered into hquidation. Two
partners in Grant Thomnton were appointed as the liquidators on 7 June 2011 A claim was lodged
1n that hqumdation

We are advised that the prospect of a distribution to unsecured creditors 1s dependent upon an
intercompany account recovery of ¢£360,000 together with a claim against the former hquidator’s
mnsurance bond to the sum of ¢£222,000 The amount that may be made available to us as
hiquidators of Arck remains uncertain

Nottingham Helicopters (2008) Limited in Liquidation (“Helicopters™)

It was previously reported that Arck had a claim for £307,896 1n respect of Helicopters, which had
entered into liqmdation. A partner in Cooper Parry was appointed as the liqmdator on 21 August
2012. A claim was lodged n that hqudation and we were advised that there was a prospect of a
dividend to unsecured creditors

A further review of the LLP’s records indicated that addittonal funds had been transferred to
Hehcopters via the Mina accounts as previously reported and therefore a revised claim was
submitted 1n the estate in the sum of £506,168

Clay also submitted a claim 1n Helicopters® estate, asserting that £175,188 of the funds transferred
by Arck to Helicopters related to funds which had been applied to his loan account with Arck and
as such should be treated as a loan personally provided by him

Clay’s position was disputed for the following reasons

¢ Arck advanced all the momes directly to Helicopters
Statutory accounts show momes due from Helicopters

e That a similar argument was put forward by Clay regarding the Range Rover motor
vehicle which was rejected by the Court

o That Clay did not disclose this indebtedness to himself in the Freezing Order Applhication
proceedings

Lengthy correspondence was exchanged with the hquidator of Helicopters, his instructed
solicitors and Clay. We subsequently requested that the hquidator bring the matter to a close and
proceed with the adjudication The adjudication has now been finalised and Arck’s claim has been
accepted 1n full, We were also advised that a dividend payment of ¢39p in the £ would be declared
in respect of the claims of creditors and that Arck would receive a payment of ¢£197,000.
Subsequent to the reporting date a dividend of ¢£197,000 has been received.

Nottingham Rugby Limited

Arck had a claim for £20,000 in respect of Nottingham Rugby Limited in respect of a loan
agreement Repayment of this sum was requested and was imtially rejected on basis that there was
no loan agreement However further evidence was provided and repayment was agreed £20,000
has now been received 1nto the estate

Santiago Golf Resort, S.A. (“Santiage Golf”)

Arck transferred £1.8 million to solicitors in Madnd together £1.7 million which was paid to a
bank account in Portugal by the name of Santiago Golf

5




Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

We were subsequently advised by the Santiago Golf that these payments were in respect of an
instalment relating to the purchase of the Santiago Golf and a fraction of the infrastructure costs
The contract for this venture was between Santiago Golf and Arck Estrela A review of a contract
for Zone 1 of the resort indicates infrastructure costs of €9 million together with purchasing costs
tn excess of €6 million There are 14 Zones 1n total, each with separate terms and costs similar to
that of Zone 1. We have been advised that the contracts were terminated due to Arck Estrela not
meeting 1ts responsibihities and as such there 1s no prospect of recovery of these funds.

Westgate Construction Limited in Liquidation (“Westgate”)

Arck has a claim for £769,127 1n respect of Westgate, which 1s also in liqmdation A partner in
Begbies Traynor was appointed as the hiquidator on 13 Apnl 2012

We were advised that there was a prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors of ¢ 2p in £ and
subsequent to the anniversary of the liquidation we recetved a payment of ¢ £21,000

Clark

Clark has received payments from Arck in excess of £580,000 and she has not been able to
provide an adequate explanation for receipt of those momes Clark 1s subject to Restraint and
Freezing Orders and as such any funds or assets Clark may have available would be subject to
those Orders Whilst the Liquidators may be able to make a claim against the assets which have
been restrained/frozen the outcome 1s unknown at present

Clay

Clay has received payments from Arck 1n excess of £3.6 million and has not been able to provide
an adequate explanation for receipt of those monies

Clay was made bankrupt on 28 May 2013 following the petition of the Liqumdators for unpaid
legal costs following an application 1n respect of a Range Rover Vogue, which was previously
reported Clay 1s also subject to Restraint and Freezing Orders. Whilst the Liquidators may be
able to make a claim against the assets which have been restrained/frozen the outcome 1s
unknown at present.

As creditors may be aware the criminal proceedings against Clay and Clark are continuing.
Creditors may also be aware that Clark recently pleaded guilty to two of the offences with which
she was charged whilst Clay pleaded not guilty to all of the charges The tnal 1s now histed for 12
January 2015 at Southwark Crown Court and bail conditions mean that both defendants have been
tagged and are subject to curfew

Seamus O’Mahony Consultancy Limited (“Seamus O’Mahony”)

Arck transferred £2 95m to Seamus O’Mahony We wrote to Seamus O’Mahony to ascertain the
reason for the transfer and the purpose for the use of the funds They have subsequently advised
that the payments received were 1n respect of funds raised through Sale and Redemption Contracts
relating to a development on the island of Sal in Cape Verde. The monies were subsequently
advanced to accounts held by Paradise Beach ATA SA (“PB”), as well as McGuire Desmond
Solicitors and PB service providers. There does not appear to be any prospect of recovery of these
funds




Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

McGuire Desmond Solicitors

Arck transferred £211,200 to McGuire Desmond Sohcitors, We wrote to them to ascertain the
reason for the transfer and the purpose for the use of the funds. They subsequently advised that
they never received mstructions from Arck but rather from Clay and Clark. They have advised
that the monies received were from Arck Marketing Limited (now dissolved) although Arck’s
records show they were paid from an account controlled by Arck The funds were apparently
advanced to PB and used 1n development of the development of the resort There does not appear
to be a prospect of recovery of these funds

Bird & Co Solicitors LLP (“Bird & Co”)

Arck transferred £655,739 to Bird & Co We wrote to them to ascertain the reason for the transfer
and the purpose for the use of the funds

They subsequently advised that £630,000 was used 1n respect of the purchase of Arck’s former
registered office and trading address at 3 The Tnangle, Nottingham. The remaining funds were
used to purchase a flat in Nottingham from Brockhole Developments Limited. This flat was held
in the names of Clay and Clark Both properties have been repossessed by Yorkshire Bank plc and
there are no surplus funds available to the estate.

Mina Express Limited and Mina Forex Limited (collectively “Mina”)

Funds 1n excess of £25 million were transferred to Mina, two connected foreign exchange houses
based in Nottingham The momes were subsequently transferred or provided to various third
parties as previously reported The only monies recoverable in respect of monies handled by Mina
have been dealt with above There 1s no prospect of recovery of any further funds from this
source

Claims against Third Parties

Investigations have been made and Counsel’s opinion sought 1n respect of claims against the
LLP’s former accountants, and the FCA in respect of any duty of care they may have had to Arck
As you may recall the FCA had been advised of a potential breach of regulations prior to Arck
entering into hqudation Following advice from specialist Counsel on both claims there 1s no
prospect of successful actton without a change in the law. This 1s due to the legal principle ex
turp: causa, which may be summarised as follows, the members of the LLP (Clay and Clark) were
engaged 1n or had knowledge of the unlawful activity and accordingly that knowledge is imputed
to the LLP on whose behalf the Liquidators act. Accordingly, the LLP and by corollary the
Liquidators cannot claim damages ansing out of the activity about which they had imputed
knowledge

Regrettably, Clay and Clark were the sole members of the LLP If an innocent third party had also
been a member of the LLP then 1t may have been possible to seek recovery of damages

Third Party Debtor

As previously reported, a third party had been 1dentified as having received amounts 1n excess of
£1 3 million in respect of transfers from Arck’s bank accounts together with further significant
payments to other third parties that appear to have been on behalf of the Arck The matter 1s still
under 1investigation and being considered




Arck LLP - Annual Progress Report
4. RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

Attached as Appendix B 1s a receipts and payments summary for the penod of the liquidation
from 19 June 2012 to the anmiversary The amounts are stated net of VAT as the LLP 1s registered
for VAT

In a compulsory liquidation the Liquidators are obliged to open a bank account with Bank of
England and to pay into that account all momes received 1n respect of the iquidation. The account
1s generally referred to as the Insolvency Services Account (“ISA”). The operation of the ISA and
the OR’s office 1s funded by charges levied on momnies lodged in the I[SA

To date, ISA quarterly bank charges of £172 and cheque charges of £24 have been incurred The
fee levied by the Secretary of State currently total £72,994.

The OR 1ncurred costs of £2,262. A deposit of £1,650 was lodged on the 1ssue of the petition
agamnst the LLP In accordance with the usual undertaking given by the Liquidators, these costs
were paid from funds realised 1n the hquidation.

The summary when read in conjunction with this report 1s self explanatory and no further
explanation 1s considered to be necessary. The balance of funds in hand, together with any
accruing interest, represents monies which will be available to creditors afier the payment of the
costs and expenses of the OR and the hiquidation

Prescribed Part

The Liquidators are required in certain circumstances to detail those momes to be paid to
unsecured creditors 1n respect of the Prescribed Part.

The Enterprise Act 2002 amended the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) by inserting inter alia
section 176A into the Act The effect of inserting section 176A 1s to provide, in certain
circumstances, a limited fund for unsecured creditors from the assets of the LLP, which would
otherwise be available to a floating charge holder This fund 1s known as the “Prescribed Part”
and 1s only relevant where the floating charge holder obtained the benefit of its security on or after
the implementation of the relevant provisions of the Enterprise Act 2002 on 15 September 2003

The Liquidators are required to provide estimates of both the LLP’s net property and the
Prescnbed Part however as the floating charge holder was paid 1n full durning the reporting penod
the calculation of the net property and the Prescribed Part are 1rrelevant as the unsecured creditors
are entitled to the whole of the remaining funds subject to payment of the costs and expenses of
the liquidation

5. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

An amount 1s due to the LLP from HM Revenue & Customs 1n respect of a VAT refund on the
costs of the hiquidation

Momes have been received 1n respect of realisations subsequent to the reporting date as
mentioned above Furthermore, as 1s evident from the information provided elsewhere in this
report whilst sigmificant progress has been made 1n the reahisation of the assets the Liquidators’
investigations are not yet complete and as such they are unable to state whether these will lead to
the recovery of other momes that may be due to the LLP Furthermore, various claims which have
been lodged may lead to recovenes as outlined above 1n section 3

Accordingly, the Liquidators are unable to state with any certainty what assets remain to be
realised at this time other than those stated above




Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

6. INVESTIGATION

The appointment of the Liquidators was as a direct result of the allegations from mvestors and
others 1n relation to the activities of Clay and Clark together with indications that funds had been
misappropriated. As a result of these allegations, a detailed investigation into the financial affairs
of the LLP has been camed out It 1s evident from comments made elsewhere 1n this report that
the investigation has been extensive and 1s not yet complete. Accordingly, as significant
investigations are on-going 1t would be inappropnate to provide a detailed report on matters at this
time

Many creditors will be aware that Clay and Clark are the subject of investigation by the relevant
regulatory authonities and have been charged with various offences by the Police 1n relation to the
LLP’s affairs The Liquidators are unable to comment further in this respect as the authorities’
nvestigations and proceedings are on-going

Creditors are requested to make known to the Liqudators any assets or possible voidable
transactions which may not have been disclosed to the Liquidators or any other matters which
require further investigation or consideration.

7. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

A summary of creditors’ claims showing the position as at the date of the report 1s attached as
Appendix C

Secured creditors

Arck owned the freehold to 1its trading premises 1n Nottingham. The premises were charged to
Yorkshire Bank Plc (“the Bank™), the LLP’s bankers, by way of a debenture conferning fixed and
floating charges over the assets of the LLP and the building in particular

On 9 March 2012, after the 1ssue of the petition and the appointment of the Provisional Liquidator
the Bank appointed two partners in Begbies Traynor (Central) LLLP as LPA Receivers. The
Receivers subsequently sold the property and the Bank has submitted a residual claim 1n the
liquidation which has been agreed in the sum of £131,139 42, to include accrued and accruing
interest,

The amount outstanding to the Bank was paid 1n full during the year

Preferential creditors

There have been no preferential claims lodged to date

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors’ claims comprise numerous claims from investors who advanced money to
the LLP to invest 1n vanous overseas property investments, monies received from various entities
associated or connected with Clay and Clark, the Bank and a small number of trade creditors

The LLP’s book and records are not complete and 1n particular there does not appear to be a
reliable central record of momes received from or returned to investors Accordingly, the situation

regarding claims submitted by investors 1s not clear and a substantial amount of time and effort
had to be put into gathering the information regarding claims from the investors and their agents.




Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

The process was mmitiated by the OR 1n order to convene and hold the meeting of creditors at
which the Liquidators were appointed That information has been reviewed, amended and
corrected where necessary In addition, investors’ claims have been checked against the LLP’s
records where they are available, the records provided by those instructed on behalf of the
investors and the marketing matenal 1ssued when the products were sold

Where the LLP acted as agent in the sale of products on behalf of third parties efforts were also
made to ascertain whether those monies had been passed over to the investment vehicle

Inithally, the OR thought that there were 537 unsecured creditors who could be expected to prove
in the liquidation for £64,816,950 The summary in Appendix C shows that approximately 932
claims have been submitted 1n the sum of £72,703,738 although the number of claims may be
overstated as some investors have submitted more than one claim. 610 claims (approximately
65% by number) have been dealt with by either having been admitted or rejected and 226
(approximately 24% by number) are currently under consideration. Theoretically, 95 claims
remain to be lodged by investors with a value of £142,021 however many of these claams were
recorded as nil value potential claims by the OR Nevertheless, 1t 1s apparent that there are various
outstanding claims and creditors/investors are requested to submit any claim they may have that
has not already been lodged as soon as possible.

The adjudication process 1s complex. The procedure has been made infinitely more difficult
because of the state of the LLP’s records and the numerous amendments made to the terms of
individual and groups of investor’s claims by circulars, letters and emails 1ssued by the LLP, 1ts
officers and employees This has meant that each and every individual claim has had to be
considered and adjudicated upon separately which has significantly increased the costs of dealing
with claims It has also been necessary to seek legal advice in dealing with certain claims.

The sheer number of claims and volume of paperwork required to substantiate claims has also
been problematic and the Liquidators would like to thank investors for their patience and co-
operation 1n providing information when requested

The adjudication process 1s ongomg as requested by the Liqudation Commuittee The vast
majonty of the work 1n adjudicating upon the claims has been completed although it 1s difficult to
provide a rehiable estimate of the time that 1t will take to complete the exercise because of the
nature of the task. It will however be completed as soon as possible 1n order to enable a dividend
to be declared to creditors

8. ESTIMATED OUTCOME

It 1s not possible to confirm the date or quantum of the dividend likely to be available to
unsecured creditors as a significant number of clains remain outstanding and to be adjudicated
upon Creditors who have not yet submitted a claim are requested to do so as soon as possible.
Should any creditor require a further claim form or require assistance in completing the form
please contact us

Disclosure requirements
No payments were made to creditors 1n respect of statutory interest and no amounts were paid into
the Insolvency Services Account in respect of unclaimed dividends as no dividends have been

declared as yet

There 1s no prospect of a return to the members of the LLP

10




Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

9. LIQUIDATION COMMITTEE

A Liquidation Committee was appointed at a meeting of creditors convened by the Liquidators
and held on 7 August 2012 The Commuttee comprnises the following members

Bob Massey representing Bay Trust International Limited

J Colvin Rae representing himself

James Morley-Cotterell representing DMS International Limited
Paul Millar representing David Wilhams

Nick Dean representing Gerard Purdy

The Commuttee met on an ad hoc basis both formally and informally as often as was considered
necessary 1n the circumstances The support of the Committee was essential 1n dealing with
certain aspects of the liquidation and the Liqmdators would like to formally record their thanks to
the Commuttee for their assistance dunng the period

10. LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES
Provisional Liquidator’s Fees and Expenses

The costs of the Provisional Liquidator were approved by the Birmingham District Registry, High
Court of Justice on 25 June 2013 1n the following amounts:

Provisional Liquidator’s Fees £33,632 50
Provisional Liquidator’s Expenses £11,47545
Higgs and Sons — legal costs £18,456 67

The costs and expenses of the provisional liqmdator to extent that they relate to both the
provisional liquidation and the hquidation have not been apportioned or recharged to the
liquidation. They have been included as costs of the provisional hiquidation

Time costs and fees drawn to date

One of the roles of the Liqmdation Committee 1s to consider and agree the Liquidators’ time
costs The Committee agreed that the Liqudators should be remunerated fixed on a time cost
basis and agreed periodically from time to time by the Commuttee

During the current period 665 40 hours have been recorded as having been spent by Rendle & Co
at a cost of £80,340 as shown 1n Appendix D. Dunng the same period a total of 207.25 hours at a
cost of £52,425 had been spent by Butcher Woods 1n the administration of the estate as shown n
Appendix E

As at the anmiversary a total of 1388.57 hours at a cost of £177,070 had been recorded as having
been spent by Rendle & Co 1n the administration of the estate from the date of appointment to 18
June 2014 as shown 1n the summary attached as Appendix F As at the same date a total of 513 33
hours at a cost of £123,911 had been spent by Butcher Woods 1n the administration of the estate
for the same period as shown 1n the summary attached as Appendix G.

Durning November 2013 the Rendle & Co nsolvency case management and time recording system
was upgraded with the result that 1t was necessary to re-categonse certain members of staff One
effect of the upgrade to the time recording system was to change the category under which time
was recorded. Principally, thus has affected the analysis of time spent by “Other senior
professionals™ and “Assistants & support staff’. There has been no change to the time costs
meurred sumply the category under which the time has been analysed

11




Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

No time has been charged to the case purely as a result of the upgrade and charge out rates
remained unchanged during the changeover This disclosure 1s purely for the sake of transparency

A copy of the Charging Policy, incorporating details of current charging rates for Rendle & Co, 1s
attached as Appendix H A copy of the charge out and disbursement rates for Butcher Woods 1s
available at www butcher-woods co.uk/creditors-information.php A hard copy 1s available on
request from Butcher Woods

Rendle & Co have drawn fees as authorised by the Commuttee totalling £143,723 50 and Butcher
Woods have similarly drawn fees totalling £104,086 66 as authorised by the Committee The total
amount drawn 1n respect of Liquidators’ fees was £247.810.16

Liquidators’ Disbursements

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ drawing disbursements was approved by the Commuittee at a
meeting held on 7 August 2012 on the usual basis. A copy of the Charging Policy, incorporating
dectails of current charging rates for Rendle & Co, 15 attached as Appendix H A copy of the
charge out and disbursement rates for Butcher Woods 1s available at www.butcher-
woods co uk/creditors-information.php A hard copy 1s available on request from Butcher Woods.

Disbursements chargeable to and drawn from the estate 1n accordance with the charging and
disbursement policy are attached Appendix I

Other professional costs

Higgs and Sons sohcitors have been retamned as legal advisors 1in view of their expenence and
expertise 1n these matters, and they have been and are remunerated on the basis of their standard
hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements and VAT As at the anmiversary they had been
remunerated in the sum of £103,513 for their services including fees and disbursements and 1n
respect of their work on behalf of the Provisional Liquidator

The Wilkes Partnership solicitors have been retained as legal advisors mn 1n view of ther
experience and expertise 1n these matters, and they have been and are remunerated on the basis of
their standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements and VAT As at the anniversary they
had been remunerated 1n the sum of £4,066 for their services.,

MGR Appraisals were retained as agents and valuers They were remunerated on the basis of their
standard sales commission rates, plus disbursements and VAT. As at the anmversary they had
been remunerated for their services 1n the sum of £4,405

A summary of professional costs 1s attached as part of Appendix I
Requests for further information regarding fees and costs

In accordance with Rule 4.49 of the Rules, a secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors or a member with the concurrence
of at least 5% 1n value of the total voting rnights may request such further information regarding
the costs and expenses of the Liquidation which 1s considered reasonable and not prejudicial to
the Liquidation or subject to any confidentiality obligation Furthermore, a secured creditor, an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% of the uncured creditors or a member with
the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of the total voting rights, or the permission of the Court,
may apply to the Court for one or more orders set out in Rule 4 131 of the Rules

12




Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

Further information regarding fees can be found in the creditors’ guides produced by R3 which
are available from the pubhc information area of our website at www rprendle com or inter aha,
from the website of the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England & Wales at
www 1caew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

11. COMPLETION OF THE LIQUIDATION

Various matters remain outstanding and 1t 1s at too early a stage to contemplate the closure of the
liquidation or a likely date for closure

A number of potential creditors have still not submitted claims n the hquidation and the
Liquidators would be obliged 1f any outstanding claims could be submitted as soon as possible.

12. E C REGULATIONS

Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in
Article 3(1) of that Regulation

If you have any queries 1n relation to the liquidation, please contact Liz West
Dated 15 August 2014

>

R P Rendle & R G Butcher
Joint Liquidators

Richard Paul Rendle Is licensed in the UK to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Roderick Graham Butcher is licensed in the UK to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

13



Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

Appendix A
ARCK LLP
IN LIQUIDATION
STATUTORY INFORMATION
NAME: Arck LLP
REGISTERED NUMBER: 0C321235
DATE OF INCORPORATION: 28 July 2006

FORMER TRADING ADDRESS:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

PETITION ISSUED BY:

WINDING UP ORDER MADE:

COURT IN WHICH ORDER MADE:

COURT CASE NUMBER:

NAME OF LIQUIDATORS:

ADDRESSES OF LIQUIDATORS:

DATE OF APPOINTMENT:

CHANGES IN LIQUIDATOR:

Westgate House, 3 The Tnangle Enterpnise
Way NG2 Business Park, Nottingham NG2
1AE

Westgate House, 3 The Tnangle Enterpnse
Way NG2 Business Park, Nottingham NG2
1AE

Mark Edward Allbroock & Others c¢/o
Regulatory Legal Solcitors, of Bnndley
House, Engine Lane, West Midlands DY9
7AQ

11 Apnl 2012

Birmingham District Registry

6088 of 2012

Rachard Paul Rendle & Roderick Graham
Butcher

Rendle & Co No 9 Hockley Court, Hockley
Heath Solihull B94 6NW
and
Butcher Woods 79
Birmingham B3 1UP

Caroline  Street,

19 June 2012

None

14



Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

ARCKLLP

IN LIQUIDATION
LIQUIDATOR’S RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS

FROM THE DATE OF APPOINTMENT TO 18 JUNE 2014

Appendix B

£ £ £
Previous Current period Appointment to
period date
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 3714 000 3714
Petitioners deposit 1,165 00 000 1,165 00
Bank 1nterest net 000 725 94 72594
Motor Vehicles 000 37,274.00 37,274 00
Arck Resorts BC Ltd 000 1,122,793 91 1,122,793 91
Monies from Richard Clay re Data 000 50 00 50 00
Nottingham Rugby Club 000 20,000 00 20,000 00
Cambndge Guarantee Loan Repay 000 50,000 00 50,000.00
Cambndge Guarantee Shares & Invest 000 25,000 00 25,000 00
1,202 14 1,255,843 85 1,257,045 99
COST OF REALISATIONS
ISA Cheque Fees 000 24 20 24 20
Secretary of state fees 2,235 00 70,759 05 72,994 05
Specific Bond 000 1,356 25 1,356 25
Provisional liquidators fees & costs 000 45,107 95 45,107 95
Office holders fees 000 247,810 16 247,810 16
Meeting room 000 180 00 180 00
Photocopying 000 272 54 272 54
Agents fees 000 4,405 00 4,405 00
Legal fees 000 106,114 65 106,114 65
Legal disbursements 000 1,464 90 1,464 90
Telephone & fax 000 91 20 91 20
Stationery & postage 000 1,711 15 1,711 15
Storage costs 000 1,950 00 1,950 00
Travel & subsistence 000 1,179 26 1,179 26
Advertisements 27 00 64 72 91 72
Insurance 000 453 24 453 24
Bank charges 84 00 88 00 172 00
Company searches 000 400 400
2,346 00 433,813 31 486,159 31
Distribution to floating charge holder 0 00 131,139 42 131,139 42
Clydesdale Bank Plc (Yorkshire Bank)
2,346.00 614,952 73 617,298 73
BALANCE (1,143.86) 640,891.12 639,747.26
REPRESENTED BY
Insolvency Services Account (1,143 86) 558,880 00 557,736.14
VAT recoverable/payable 000 82,011 12 82,011 12
(1,143.86) 640,891.12 639,747.26

15



Appendix C

a1

0 Pre68L'T 96 LOS001°EE 977 TS9'SESTI 907 SELLLT'ST $0Y 05691849 LES $10JIPaJd PAINIaIsI() [€}0L
0 000 0 +¥LI'9 € 000 0 000 0 L£O9 z asuadxy pue apely
0 120°C¥1 $6 LLO'00E'81 12T 112°0S6°S §07 SELLLT'ST vO¥  £6E°€TS'I¥ 1€S SI0ISOAT
0 000 0 000 0 000 0 000 0 000 0 SWI0ISN) 79 SNUIATY WH
0 €TRLYPI'T 1 9STY6LYI T 1pp'68S°9 I 000 0 0TS°LTOCT ¥ saruedwoy) parIdossy
m.-o:_uu.-u —uu.:-uuw:D
0 000 0 000 0 000 0 000 0 00°0 0 $I0JIP31d [BRUAIJoad [BJO ],
0 000 0 000 0 000 0 000 0 000 0 wawkordwy jo justupedad
0 000 0 000 0 000 0 000 0 000 0 soakordwg
SI0JPRID [RDUAIIJIIJ
6£1°1€1 000 0 000 0 000 0  6EI°IE1 [ 000°09T I S10JIPAID PAINDIS [BJ0,
6E1°1€1 000 0 000 0 000 0 6S1I€1 I 000°092 1 (981ey) Suneoy) paindag
0 000 0 000 0 000 0 000 0 00°0 0 (981eyo pox1g) parnosg
SI103IPJY PAINY3G
angep anJeA ON anjeA ON neA ON angeA ON anjeA ON
panqLysiq  pIWIR[) JON uonuIApIsuc)) IIpu() paraloy payImpy YOS

AYYIWINAS SWIVTID (SHOLIAH™D
NOLLVAINOIT NI - AT MDAV

poday ssarfo1d [enuuy — JTT NIV




Appendix D

L1

@520 9Y) JO SPOUERISWINDAD pUE AINeu o1193ds S 01 91B[a1 10 2I3YMas[d pasuodates Afaeudordde aq jouued Yarym SI2)EW 35O AT - $13)EW 1J1ads ase)

dnysisupre

oy Aq panueid Ajunoas 0 UONEB[aL Ul 20tApe Furuie)qo pue FUMIIASL ‘SIONPAIZ Paindas Yum 3ulpuodsalos ‘sansst a1y JO UOUUS)A] ‘SWIR[D SIONPIID PIndasun pue [enualspaid
‘pamoas Fwoaide pue SWMaIA] ‘STUNQIUL PUE UOTEIIUNUMIOS ‘dn 128 SI01IPaI0 SB SYSE) Yons sapnow A108a3es s1f) ‘A[[ersusn sanuoine AI0Miels 93 0) SwInjal SUIpuesino
SNOLIBA 9} JO UOISSIWIQNS oY) SUIpn[om ‘sI0JIPaIo Jo SWie[d sy Yum Juiesp ur Juads u2aq sey s jo junoure Wedudis v wodas sop se [[am se ‘paredard ussq sey Sunaaw
(SIONP3IZ 3Y) JO BL03IN0 3Y) uo Uodal v ss3001d LousAfosul A JO S109dse ATBSS02U UIIQ IABY SIIA0[dWI pUE SIONPIID YIM IOUIPUCdSILIOd PUR WOY SILINY) - SI0PIL)
[o1Aed Swpnjour s1aew 2940]dwa pue sansst PJO[PUE] ‘SISWOISHD

pue siopddns yym Swipuodsanuod ‘suonesado SurSeuew ‘sisessso) Juipen pue moy ysed Suuowow pue Fuuedasd ‘AFaens Junmmerd se sysel yons sapnom - Jurpea],
sonsst [e39] paje[al AUe PUB SIOUNSIAUL ‘SI0JQIP “HI0IS ‘SI9SSE PIXI II0 0] UONE[I Ul SAMANIE pue ‘sansst Auadord

‘gsauisng Jo afes ‘sjasse SuLmoss pue FUAJIUSPT SB SYSB) Yons sapnjoul 3] Aduaafosul Aue jo joadse Aoy ay) g 01 paIspIsudd SI SIOSSE S SulsyEal - 5SSV JO UOPESIBIY
SOIOUIAJOSUL UTEYAD JO 10adsar ur (] [(q oY) AouLo)) HAgd

ay jo niuy) uonesyienbsiy sy o) ‘srendosdde se ‘smpuy sy wodar o padijqo s1 aapjoyasyjo Uy aeudoidde pawasp oq ABW ey} SUONBNS3AW 1910 AU DUR SUONIBSURT
juspaoaue Sunedusaam ‘sreudosdde aroym ‘dgsioureq ayp Jo amjie) 1) Joj SUOSEIT 3] pUR 1INPUO SIFQWIW ) Funednssaul se $se) Yons sapnow - uonesnsasu]
syonsuny sanwasiunupe pue ‘yeudordde a1aym ‘snefy Jo [USUWNEIS AP

i Surjesp ‘Sununosse ‘Suusiyses ‘aouerjduioes ‘Fuodar A10inies ‘uoneaynou jusunuodde ‘dn-jas pue Suuueld 250 Se $}SE) YONS SIPNHOW - JUIUUE]J PUE UOHERIISIUNUPY

S €TLEPT ajup 0) pied s3] [B10],

PL0TL Jjed Aoy IFeIAY

$9°0FE08 $1503 L,

0r°'$99 09°s0¢ 09°661 00°+01 0795 sanoy o],

000G 000 000 000 000 000 000 Juipes],

98 887 06 6£9 0T ¢ 0t 0 000 001 060 $)985Y JO Uonesieay

¥ b1 05 Sty 0L 1 000 000 0L 1 000 SUOTIESNSIAU]

TL EPT 09 S68°8 0§ 9¢ 0t 1 0811 0o o1 L1 stape oyioadg ase)

19901 S6¥9L°09  |S6 69S €196C 01 §91 01 6L 09 6T SIONPLD

(43 74! 01 6796 60 &S 8L 0L T 06651 098 Zutuueld 7 UOTRISTUIWIPY

)8y AlnoH yeis yroddns | sjeunoissojoad

ageIaAy )s0) i, | SANOH [BI0L | 79 S)ueIsissy | Joruas RO | ddeus]y | Joupeyg uonIUNj Y10M JO UO)BIYISSBE)

SINOH

$10Z dunp g pue £JQ7 dUnf g UMY
TTINATHDS NOLLVIANNWTI SA0LVAINOI'T INIOT
00 %»® TTANTA

odoy ssasSoid [enmay — JTT oIV




Appendix E

81

3580 51 JO SIDUBISINOIID PUE 2INYeU diy10ads 3 0 8Je[a1 I0 213YMIs]d pastiodaien Aaendordde ag jouues Yoiym sIonew 3s0Y) 218 - SII)BU YIS ase))

drigsiamreg

ay} £q paruesd Ajumoas o) monedl Ul Mape FUIEKIQO pUL FUIMBIAL ‘SIONPAID PaInd3s Yiim Suipuodsanios ‘sansst 31} JO UOHUSIAI ‘SILIE|D S10JIPIID PAINIISUN pue [enuasajald
‘pamoses SuoarSe pue Sumalaar ‘sSunsow pue uohedUNUUICS ‘dn 198 SI0NIPaId SB SYSe) Yons sapnjour A1033)ed s1y) ‘A[[esausn) sanuoIne AJOINIeIS ) 0) SUMIAL SWPUEISING
SNOLIEA 3} JO UOISSILIGNS 3y SUIPN[IUI ‘$I0)PAIO JO SWie]d ay pim Juieap ur Juads uaaq sey awn jo junowre jueoyiudis v Hodax iy se [jam sk ‘pasedad uoaq sey unoow
SIONPALY I} JO SWONN0 Yy uo uodas v ssao01d Kouaajosur 3y Jo s10adse AIessadaU U3Q 2ARY $9940[dWa puE SIONPaId v 20uapuodsauod pue woly sauang) - sI0HpaL)
fjosAed Swpnjout sianewn s24o0[dwa pue sanssi pIo[pue| ‘SI3WOISND
pue ssarpddns yym Swipuodssuos ‘suonessdo Surdeuews ‘sisecesoy Supen pue mojj yseo Suuoyuow pue Suuedsid ‘ASsjens Suruwed se syse) yons sopnjoul - JupeA],
sonssI e8] paje[aJ AUE PUB STUIWSIAUT ‘SI0)GIP O0)S ‘SI9SSE PIXT) ISIRO 0] UOHEJAI Ul SanIAdE pue ‘sanssi Auadosd
‘ssaulsnq JO a[es ‘syasse Juunoos pue SULAJRUIPT SB $ySE} Yons sapn(out 1] Aouoa[osm Aue jo 1adse Loy oy 9q O] PIIIPISUOD I §JISSE ) FUIST[RAX - SJISSY JO UODES[BIY
SIIDUIA[OSUI UTRLISD JO 13adsal wt ([ L] A AjouLIo]) WHAdd
au jo yup) uonesyienbsi oy 01 ‘areudosdde se ‘sBurpuy siy wodar 03 padijqo st Ispjoysolyyo Uy seudoidde paaap aq Aewr Jey) suonesnsaall Jajo Lue pue suonsesuen
uopasaue Junedussau ‘sjeudordde aroym ‘dysismred Syl JO 2In[ie) AU 10j SUOSEIL AY) PUB JONPUED SIS oY) SuneSnseAUT SE SHSE] Yons sopnjour - uone3nsaau]
suonouny sanensnnwpe pue ‘geudordde s1oym ‘snepyy Jo Juowaelg o)
ynm Surpesp ‘Sununoooe ‘Sunianyses ‘souerdwoo ‘Burnodar Kiomiels ‘wonzaynou yusunuiodde ‘dn-19s pue Juuueld ases se ©s¥) Yons sapnjouw - Suuuelg pue vonensIUIWIPY

99°980°+01 ajep 03 prud s99) [BIO],

96°7ST aea Aunoy A8uiaAy

00°STH'TS $J503 dul,

STLOT 00°0 SL'9Y 00°0 05'091 sAnoy [R0],

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Bupei],

£E€ ELT 000ST'0T [0S LE 000 00¢ 000 A S1asSY JO uonesijesy

T ¥sT 00 001°1C |00 €8 000 00 61 000 00 ¥9 suorjednsaau]

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SIPNEA oy1oadg ase])

L1 ¥0T 00 006y 00 ¥ 000 0s 11 000 0s TI SI0MPaID

LL LST 00SL191  |SLT9 000 STl 000 0s 1§ Furuue|q % UCHENSIUIPY

ey AMnoH jjeys poddns | sjguorssajoad

33ea2Ay | )0 oW | SANOH |BIOL | P SJUBISISSY | J0MUIS 12} | JaSeue)y | Joupeg UOLIUNJ HA0M JO HOHBIYISSE]D

SINOH

ATNATHIS NOLLVIANNINTY SA0LVAINOIT LNIOS

P107 dunf S pue £107 2Unf 6] Uaamjay

SAOOM ddHOLNY

podoy ssarSoid [enuuy — J77 YOIV




Appendix F

61

850 31f) JO SIDUBISWINDID pUe 2Injeu og103ds 9 01 ajejal IC aIsymes[e pasuodaies Ajajeudosdde aq jouues YoIym sIoPEW ISOY) I8 - SIAEMW IRads ase)

diysiomre g

Ay} Aq pajuesd AJunoas 01 UoNe[al Ul 0IApe SUIUlE)qo pue SUIMSIAI ‘SIONPaId Paindas Yiim Burpuodsaliod ‘sanssi 3| JO U0 ‘SWNE]I SI0JPAIY PAINJISUN PUE [BLUIjLd
‘painoss Suwraoafe pue BwImalads ‘sEuUnsaW pue UONEIUNUIIOD ‘dn 195 SIONPaIo SE SYSB) Yons sapn[own A10dares snyy ‘A[[esauan sanuoine AJojneis ay) 0] suimal Furpueisino
Snollea i) Jo uoIssiuqns sty SUIpn(oumn ‘sI0Npald Jo Swield sy Yum Swipesp ui juads usaq sey swmn Jo wunowe jueoyiudis v wodas sup se [jom se ‘paredard useq sey Suysaw
,S4011pa1d 2y Jo awoano 313 uo uodar y ssaooxd Aouaajosut ay Jo s)0adse Aressossu usaq aary saakofdwia pue SIONPaId PIm dsuspuodsalios pue WO SALIANG) - SI0NPL)
f1o1ded Supnpowm ssapew sakodwis pue sonsst pro[pue| ‘SISWI0)SND

pue siarpddns yum Surpuodsontoo ‘suonerodo SurSeuew ‘syseoaso] Suipen pue mopy yseo Suuonuow pue Suuredsid ‘A8sens Jumuueld se syse) yons sopnpouw - Jupwal
$NSST [e39] PIIR[AI AUR PUR SJUIUISIAUL ‘SI01QIP “YI0)$ *S195SE POXIy ISI0 0) UOTIB[AI UL SIYANDR pue ‘sansst Aadosd

‘gsouIsng JO J[es ‘sjosse JuLnoss pue JuiJruapl Se SHSe) Yons SIpn[oun 3] Asusa[osul Aue Jo jo3dse AsY oY) 9q 0) PAISPISUOD SU $)ISSE 3} JUISI[ESI - §)ISSY JO UOHESIBIY
$IIOUIAJOSUI UTENDD Jo J0adsar w ([ 1. o A[1ow10}) WHALd

a1 Jo ynup) uonesyijenbsig s 01 ‘areudoadde se ‘sSwpuyy sy wodax 0 padyqo st aspoyesiyo uy Neudoxdde pawsep 9q Aew Jey) suonednsaAUl 1510 UE pUE SUONIESURT
juapaooiue Sunednsoam ‘oreudoidde amym ‘diysiomaed oY) Jo njiej IUF JOJ SHOSEII Y PUE IDNPUOD  SIDQUINML ) SuneSnssaun se $YSe} YINS SIPN[OUI - UOPEINSIAU]
SuoTOUN aAnensiunupe pue Jjeudordde aroym ‘snBlJY Jo UIWAIRIS AP

[ Surpeap ‘Sununosoe ‘Fuustyses “ssuenjduzos ‘Suntodas Lroinye)s ‘uoneoynou jusunuodde ‘dn-1as pue Jutuue(d oseo SE SHSE] YONS SIPN[oul - SUINUE]J PUB UOHBAISIUTUIPY

0S'€TL'EPL ajep 0y pied s39 (810,

7S°LZ1 el A[INOY TRIIAY

$9'0LO‘LLT $)s03 ],

LS I8E'T (A FA% Srriy 00°t81 118491 sinoy [e)o,

000 00 0 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 Swipe1]

LOTIE 00 655°C 0z 8 090 080 051 0es 51988y JO UCTIESI[BaY

68 67¢ 0S L1651 09 ¥ 000 00 0 0L 1 06T suonegnsaau]

80 ¥TT 01 668°L1  |0L6L ol 0T s¢ 08 01 Oyt SISNEA dY10adg 358D

99 111 S6VIITEL (0T €81°1 gE 79 ST LEE 0L Or1 00 €8 SIONpaL)

§C 0T 01096TC |L8 111 LLT1 0t 1v 0¢ 8¢ 0¢ 0t 3utuue[d 2 UOLENSIUTWDPY

Yy AMnoy jeis 11oddns | sjeuorssajoad

ageroAy J500) 3w, | SINOH [BIOL | 29 SIUBISISSY | I01UAS Y | JGvuBly | Joupieg TOIIUNY HI0M JO UONBIISSBL)

sInoH

y10T dung g pue 7[(7 uny 6 Udmidg
AINATHOS NOLLVHANNWAY S H0LVAINOIT INIOS
0D #» A'TANTY

yoday ssasdolr (ennny — 4771 yoIv




0¢

2582 21} JO $HOURISWNONI PUE AIMEU 2192ds H1J) 0] 91B[21 10 212Ymas]a pasuodagen Ajajendoidde oq jouues yorgm s1ayet 3501} ae - s1a)jewl H)1dads ase)

diysiaureg

ayp £q pyuess £3Lmoas 0] UONE|N Ul 221Ape FuIEIqe pue Fulmsiaal ‘SI0)IpaIs Panggs Yum Suipuodsalios ‘Sansst 3J11) JO UONUIISIL ‘SWTR[I  SIONPAID PAMISSUN PUE |21uaIa)3.d
‘pamoas JuraaiSe pue FumMatAal ‘STUNSSW pUR UONESTUNUIIIOD ‘dn 198 SIOJIPAID SB SYSE] Yons sapnjoul A103120 SIY) “AJ[eISUan) SINLIOYINE AJOIYEIS ) O} SWIN3J SWIPUEISING
SNOLIBA 91 JO UOISSIIGNS 3Y) SUIpnjoul ‘SI0NPsIo JO SUNE[s a1) [rm Surjeap ur juads uaaq sey 2w Jo Junowe Juesymds v uodal siy) se [jam se ‘paredard udaq sey 3undow
(Sloupan sy jo swomno ayy uo podal v ssaoord £5usA[osuI 911 Jo §)19adse AIBSSI05U UIAQ SARY $33A0[dwa pue SI0)IPAIY YHm 30U3pU0dsILI0d pue WOy $aUNQ) - SIONPAL)
[1o44ed Suipnjoul sianeur 33A07dWa pUE SINSSI PIOjpUR| ‘SIPUIQISNID

pue sijddns ynm Swpuodsauos ‘suonerodo Surdeuew ‘s1sesaroy Jurpen pue moly yses Fuuoyuow pue Fuedsrd ‘A3nens Juinueld se sysel yons sopnjoul - 3ujpedf
sansst [eSs] parejor AU pue SIUIUNSIAUI ‘SIOIQIP Y201S ‘S13SSE PIXIJ JAYI0 O] UONB[I Ui $NJLATOR pue ‘sansst Auadoxd

‘SSaUISng JO 3[es ‘S195se Suumdas pue SuAJNUSPL sB SHSE) YINS SAPNJIUT ] ASUSA[OSUI AUB Jo 190dse A3) 2y} 3q 01 PAIIPISUOD SI $)ISSE Y] BUISI[Ea - §JA8SY JO UOHESIBIY
S3I0UDA[OSUI UIEHD? Jo Joadsas w (] L(] sy Aeunio)) y3dd

ays Jo nup) uonesyienbsiq oy o1 ‘geudoidde se ‘sTwipuy s podar 01 padijqo st Japjoysoyjo uy sreudordde pawasp 3q Aew JELR SUCTIEINSIAUL JSYI0 AUR pUE SUOTIOBSURY
apassiue Sunednssam ‘sjeudordde alaym ‘diysiomred ay) jo ainjie} 1) IO SUOSBAL Yl PUB JONPUOD SIdquiawr Ay SuneSusaAur e SYSEl YONS SIpn|dul - HONEBINSAAU]
suonoduUNj aanensiumupe pue ‘yeudordde soym ‘snepyy Jo juswaM§ Ay

s Suipeap “Sununosoe ‘Suuaiyses ‘eouerjdmos ‘Suruodas Loimes ‘uonesynou Jusunwodde ‘dn-13s pue Suruuerd ased sB SYSEL YONs SIpNoul - Fuiuug]d pus UOHBHSIIWPY

Appendix G

99'980°¥01 ajep 0} pred 539 [B)O,

P | 74 2)8l L[N0y 3ZBIIAY

99°116°€Z1 §)500 aum ],

¢EElS 85°61 SL9L1 00°0 00°LLE sinoy [#)o],

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Zuipet],

8¢ 63C 00 008°LT |00 96 000 00 ¢ 000 00 16 S1988Y JO UOTBSI By

St LYT 00 §L5°69 |00 $9Z 000 00 #9 000 00 10€ suonesnsaAu[

000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sIae dy10ads ase)

60 10C 00 05T'6 00 9% G0 05 1T 000 0s ve SIONPAI))

61 00T 9998717  |€E 901 8¢ 61 €T oC 000 0§ 09 Suiuue|d 29 UONENSIUIWPY

ey AMnoy Jejs yoddns | spenoissajoxd

aduroay 350D 2], | sanoH Bio], | 29 sjumsissy | J0[Uas JAY)() | JA3suUBRY | JIUMB] UoPIUN} HIOM JO UOHBIISSE]))

SINOH

POz dung g1 pue 7[QZ 2unf 6] UIMPY
ATNATHDS NOLLVYANNWAY S M0LvVAINOIT INIOL
SAOOM ¥AHOLNA

uoday ssa1dord enuuy — 477 oIV




Arck LLP ~ Annual Progress Report

Appendix H

R P RENDLE & CO LIMITED
INSOLVENCY CHARGE OUT RATES AND CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY AS AT 1 MAY 2014

Charging pohicy

. Drrectors, partners, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an hourly charge out
rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

+  Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for separately and such work will
not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and
administrators
Time spent by directors and all staff in relation to the tnsolvency estate is charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units
Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax (VAT) at the applicable rate

Expenses and disbursements policy

. Only expenses and dishursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged to the insclvency
estate

) Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically entifiable to the
msolvency estate require disclosure to creditors, but do not require the approval of creditors pnor to being drawn from
the insolvency estate These are known as “Category 17 disbursements

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for example any which
include an element of shared or allocated costs) require the approval of creditors pnior to be being drawn from the
insolvency estate These are known as “Category 2" disbursements
General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any paymenis to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest will only be made
with the approval of creditors

«  Where applicable, expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT al the applicable rate

CHARGE OUT RATE BANDS
Charge out band Charge out band

as at date of as at date of current

appeintment report
Directors/Partners £270-£380 £270 - £380
Managers £155 - £260 £165 - £280
Other senior professicnals £65 - £180 £120 - £165
Assistants & Support Staff £45 - £110 £50 - £110

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, copies of Creditors Guides to fees can be obtained from the website
of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales (wwwicaew couk >members>practce>regulated
areas>insolvency>"four guides™) or by contacting us

It 1s our policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s camed out by the appropnate grade of staff required for each task, having
regard to the complexty, skil and expenence required to perform it

Category 1 disbursements are charged at cost or estimated cost and at the rates shown below for category 2 disbursements

Faxes 50p per page

Photocopying 10p per page

Internal room hire £80

Subsistence £50 per might

Travel {car) 45p per mile

Storage of records £7 20 per box per annum

Insolvency accounting system £100 per annum {max £200 per client)
Website £50 per annum (max of £100 per chent)

Charge out and disbursement recovery rates are reviewed and amended penodically

The authonising body for Richard Paul Rendle when engaged In insolvency work 1s the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

21



Arck LLP — Annual Progress Report

Appendix I
RENDLE & CO
Disbursements & Expenses Summary as at 18 June 2014
Cat  Estimated Paid Paid Paid
Nature of the expense Chargeable previously this period Total
£ £ £ £
Advertisements 1 64 72 000 64.72 64 72
Meeting Room Hire 1 180 00 000 180 00 180 00
Photocopying 2 572 54 0.00 272 54 272 54
Printing, Postage & Stationery 2 2,319.78 0.00 1,619 78 1,619 78
Searches 1 10 00 000 4.00 400
Specific Bond 1 1,356.25 0.00 1,356 25 1,356.25
Telephone, Fax & Internet 2 291 20 000 9120 91 20
Travel & Subsistence 2 538 71 000 538 71 538 71
5,333 20 000 4,127.20 4,127 20
BUTCHER WOODS
Disbursements & Expenses Summary as at 18 June 2014
Cat Estimated Paid Paid Paid
Nature of the expense Chargeable  previously this period Total
£ £ £ £
Printing, Postage & Stationery 2 100 00 0 00 91.37 91.37
Travel & Subsistence 2 640 55 0 00 640.55 640 55
740 55 0 00 731.92 73192
SOLICITORS, AGENTS & SUBCONTRACTORS

Solicitors fees and costs 110,000 00 000 107,579 55  107,579.55
Agent’s fees and costs 4,405.00 000 4,405.00 4,405.00
Subcontractor’s fees and costs 140.00 000 140 00 140.00
114,545 00 000 112,12455 112,124.55

22




